#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., successor in interest to LaSalle Bank National Association	11/30/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tuff Shed, Inc.		
Street Address:	1777 South Harrison Street		
Internal Address:	Suite 600		
City: Denver			
State/Country: COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80210		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10707540
Application Number:	11366045
Application Number:	11366352
Application Number:	11473858

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501033906

Fax Number: (303)298-0940

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-299-8330

Email: mdague@shermanhoward.com
Correspondent Name: Martha E. Dague, Paralegal
Address Line 1: 633 17th Street, Suite 3000
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 012931.008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Martha E. Dague, Paralegal

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023615 FRAME: 0851

F \$160.00 10/0/540

<u>О</u>

Total Attachments: 1

source=Release of Notice of Grant of Security Interests - Patents#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023615 FRAME: 0852

## RELEASE OF NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY **INTEREST IN PATENTS**

(REEL/FRAME: 018768/0303)

United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### Gentlemen:

On January 17, 2007 LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender"), recorded a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated November 28, 2006 ("Security Agreement") by and among TUFF SHED, INC., ("Borrower") and Lender with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Notice"). Pursuant to the terms of the Notice, Borrower granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patent applications shown below to the Lender:

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Title	Inventor	Application No. Filing Date	Status Remarks
US	Door System for a Building	Bunker II, Owen Woodruff	10/707540 12/19/2003	Pending Published
				Response to Office Action: 07/20/2006 **Completed** Response to Final Office Action: 10/10/2006 **Completed**
US	Eave for a Building	Bunker II, Owen Woodruff	11/366045 03/01/2006	Pending
US	Door Stabilizer for a Building	Bunker II, Owen Woodruff	11/366352 03/01/2006	Pending
US	Eave For A Building	Saurey, Tom	11/473858 06/23/2006	Pending

Lender hereby acknowledges that all Indebtedness owed by Borrower to Lender has been paid in full and Lender hereby releases its security interest in the foregoing patent applications.

Very truly yours,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., successor in interest to LaSalle Bank National Association

Cay /

Dated: November 30, 2009

Gary L. Richerson, Senior Vice President

BUS\_RE\2821941.1

**RECORDED: 12/07/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023615 FRAME: 0853